implementation of a restructuring concept – with the objective of either returning the

exposure to regular care, or realising collateral on the market, without enforcement

measures. Credit quality is consistently tested for deterioration, and stage 3

impairments (in accordance with IFRS) or specific allowances (in accordance with the

HGB) are recognized if necessary. Impairments or their underlying assumptions are

reviewed regularly or on an ad-hoc basis.

Combined Management Report

Risk and Opportunity Report

Deutsche Pfandbriefbank Group Annual Report 2022 60

 Workout Loans: There are no indications that the loan can be restructured.

Enforcement measures have been or will be introduced. Stage 3 impairments (in

accordance with IFRS) or specific allowances (in accordance with the HGB) were

recognised if necessary. Impairments or their underlying assumptions are reviewed

regularly or on an ad-hoc basis.

CRM REF Workout is responsible for determining and reviewing impairments in accordance

with applicable accounting standards (German Commercial Code (HGB) and IFRS).

Development of Watchlist and non-performing loans of pbb Group

31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Change

EaD in € million REF PIF VP Total 1) REF PIF VP Total 1)

in €
million in %

Workout loans 106 - - 106 14 - - 14 92 >100,0

Restructuring loans 679 50 - 729 533 32 - 565 164 29.0

Non-performing loans 785 50 - 835 547 32 - 579 256 44.2

Watchlist loans 818 35 - 853 576 - - 576 277 48.1

1) No exposure in C&A.

Watchlist and non-performing loans increased by a net €533 million between 31 December

2021 and 31 December 2022.

Watchlist loans increased by a total of €277 million during the reporting period. In the REF

segment, exposures totalling €297 million were transferred to intensified handling. In contrast,

partial repayments and currency effects that slightly increase the balance led to a decline of €26

million overall. Financings of €29 million were transferred to recovery management. In public-

sector financings (PIF segment), one exposure in a developing country in the amount of €35